51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

Item 1 Name and Address of Company

VSBLTY GROUPE TECHNOLOGIES CORP. (the "Company")

#300 – 417 North 8th Street Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19123

Item 2 Date of Material Change

April 12, 2022

Item 3 News Release

The Company disseminated a news release dated April 12, 2022 and subsequently filed a copy on www.sedar.com.

Item 4 Summary of Material Change

The Company, RADAR USA, Inc. ("RADAR USA") and other partners signed an agreement with a major Mexican telecommunications carrier to actively market their integrated surveillance and advanced security technology.

Item 5 Full Description of Material Change

On April 12, 2022, the Company, RADAR USA and other partners signed an agreement with a major Mexican telecommunications carrier to actively market their integrated surveillance and advanced security technology. Pursuant to the terms of the agreement, the technology created by the Company and RADAR USA is expected to be installed in more than 20,000 cameras over the next four years.

The smart cameras, using VSBLTY artificial intelligence technology, are expected to enable the creation of a WiFi6-based surveillance network in many Mexican neighborhoods. The RADAR USA technology cameras are expected to feature VSBLTY AI-driven software, which is expected to provide detailed automated security data — including advanced facial and weapons identification, license plate recognition and zone intrusion — which may assist with safe guarding a variety of environments.

The telecommunications company's extensive sales force is expected to be trained about the advanced security technology so that it can pursue residential, commercial and government opportunities in Mexico. Plans call for 5000 smart cameras to come to market each year over the next four years.

Item 6 Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) of National Instrument 51-102

This report is not being filed on a confidential basis in reliance on subsection 7.1(2) of National Instrument 51-102.

Item 7 Omitted Information

No information has been omitted on the basis that it is confidential information.

Item 8 Executive Officer

The following officer of the Company is knowledgeable about the material change disclosed in this report: Jay Hutton, CEO and Director, Tel: 1-877-261-4466

Item 9 Date of Report

June 14, 2022